BOROUGH OF BALDWIN ORDINANCE NO. 931

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BALDWIN, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REVISING ORDINANCE NO. 926 of 2022 OF \$13.52 PER THOUSAND GALLONS OF WATER.

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2022 the Borough of Baldwin received notice from Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN) that it will increase the rates to its members each year for a four-year period (7% in 2023, 7% in 2024, 7% in 2025 and 7% in 2026); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Baldwin adopted Ordinance 926 in 2022 establishing the per 1,000-gallon Sewer Rate to be \$13.52 and the Monthly Surcharge amount to be \$15.75.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Baldwin, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Section 1 of Ordinance No. 926, adopted the 20th of December, 2022 Chapter 134, Section 134-3 A (1), of the Codification of the Ordinances of the Borough of Baldwin, will remain unchanged as follows:

Per 1,000 gallons.

\$13.52

Monthly Sur-Charge

\$15.75

<u>Section 2:</u> The foregoing sewage fee amendments shall remain effective as of the **1**st **day of January, 2024**, and shall appear on all billings thereafter.

<u>Section 3:</u> All other provisions of the aforementioned ordinances herein, shall remain in full force and effect, except, however, that any parts of the aforesaid ordinances or amendments thereto which shall be in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law by the Council of the Borough of Baldwin	
this 19th day of DECEMBER	, 2023.
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF BALDWIN
Robert T. Firek Borough Manager	E. John Egger President of Council
APPROVED by me this 19th day of DECEMBER, 2023.	
	David Depretis Mayor

- ,